www.ijcrt.org                                                   © 2023 IJCRT | Volume 11, Issue 11 November 2023 | ISSN: 2320-2882
IJCRT2311419 International Journal of Creative Research Thoughts (IJCRT) www.ijcrt.org d577
SURVEY ON ADVANCEMENT IN OCR-BASED
TECHNOLOGY FOR SEAMLESS
MULTILINGUAL COMMUNICATION
Ronit Keshave1 ,Prof. Vina M. Lomte2, Aditi Mooley 3, Chaitanyya Sawant 4, Shivani Kanojia 5
1-5Department Of Computer Engineering, RMD Sinhgad School of Engineering, Warje, Pune - 411058,
India.

The field survey, conducted at Poona School and Home for the Blind Girls, brought to light the challenges
faced by visually impaired individuals in their daily lives, particularly in education, transportation, and access
to information. The recommendations derived from this survey underscore the need for OCR-based devices
to incorporate features such as currency and colour recognition, location tracking, quick identification of bus
numbers and shop names, and obstacle detection.
Beyond the technological marvel, it holds the promise of fostering greater understanding and connection
among individuals from diverse linguistic backgrounds. As these devices continue to evolve, their impact on
global communication and accessibility is likely to shape a future where language is no longer a barrier but a
bridge to shared understanding and collaboration.
www.ijcrt.org                                                   © 2023 IJCRT | Volume 11, Issue 11 November 2023 | ISSN: 2320-2882
IJCRT2311419 International Journal of Creative Research Thoughts (IJCRT) www.ijcrt.org d589
REFERENCES
[1] C. H. Wen and L. L. Tze, "Optical Character Recognition with Word Prediction Feature using First Order
Hidden Markov For The Blind," 2021 IEEE 12th Control and System Graduate Research Colloquium
(ICSGRC), Shah Alam, Malaysia, 2021, pp. 81-86, doi: 10.1109/ICSGRC53186.2021.9515248.
[2] S. Agrawal and N. Agrawal, "Recogniition and Speech Conversion of Devnagri Script using CNN," 2023
2nd International Conference for Innovation in Technology (INOCON), Bangalore, India, 2023, pp. 1-4, doi:
10.1109/INOCON57975.2023.10101034.
[3] K. Rao N.S., S. Kumar S., S. Santhosh, S. Rao and K. Kaushik P., "Smart Reader for Visually Impaired,"
2020 Fourth International Conference on I-SMAC (IoT in Social, Mobile, Analytics and Cloud) (I-SMAC),
Palladam, India, 2020, pp. 846-850, doi: 10.1109/I-SMAC49090.2020.9243598.
[4] M. Raja, J. Deny, N. P and M. V, "A Peculiar Reading System for Blind People using OCR Technology,"
2023 Second International Conference on Electronics and Renewable Systems (ICEARS), Tuticorin, India,
2023, pp. 1601-1605, doi: 10.1109/ICEARS56392.2023.10085372.
[5] B. Vidhale, G. Khekare, C. Dhule, P. Chandankhede, A. Titarmare and M. Tayade, "Multilingual Text &
Handwritten Digit Recognition and Conversion of Regional languages into Universal Language Using Neural
Networks," 2021 6th International Conference for Convergence in Technology (I2CT), Maharashtra, India,
2021, pp. 1-5, doi: 10.1109/I2CT51068.2021.9418106.
[6] P. Kapgate, S. Tidke, R. Fender, S. Rathore, S. Ghodmare and L. Ritla, "Raspberry Pi Based Book Reader
For Visual Impaired People," 2023 11th International Conference on Emerging Trends in Engineering &
Technology - Signal and Information Processing (ICETET - SIP), Nagpur, India, 2023, pp. 1-6, doi:
10.1109/ICETET-SIP58143.2023.10151605.
[7] A. A, B. D. J, S. P. Mary and D. U. Nandini, "Portable Camera based Identification System for Visually
Impaired People," 2023 7th International Conference on Trends in Electronics and Informatics (ICOEI),
Tirunelveli, India, 2023, pp. 1444-1450, doi: 10.1109/ICOEI56765.2023.10126008.
[8] M. A. Zaryab and C. R. Ng, "Optical Character Recognition for Medical Records Digitization with Deep
Learning," 2023 IEEE International Conference on Image Processing (ICIP), Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia, 2023,
pp. 3260-3263, doi: 10.1109/ICIP49359.2023.10222038.
www.ijcrt.org                                                   © 2023 IJCRT | Volume 11, Issue 11 November 2023 | ISSN: 2320-2882
IJCRT2311419 International Journal of Creative Research Thoughts (IJCRT) www.ijcrt.org d590
[9] L. Chen et al., "OCR Text Region Detection Based on Chinese Character Features in Natural Scenes,"
2023 8th International Conference on Intelligent Computing and Signal Processing (ICSP), Xi'an, China,
2023, pp. 1538-1541, doi: 10.1109/ICSP58490.2023.10248635.
[10] Z. Zhang et al., "Multi-connected Tiny Object Detection for Color-Strip Recognition," 2023 4th
Information Communication Technologies Conference (ICTC), Nanjing, China, 2023, pp. 417-422, doi:
10.1109/ICTC57116.2023.10154638.
[11] M. Abu Naser Mojumder, A. Islam, T. Islam, S. Das, Z. Chowdhury and A. Rahman, "Bangla and Nagri
Language Detection and Classification Using Deep Learning Methods on Text Document Image," 2023
International Conference on Advances in Electronics, Communication, Computing and Intelligent
Information Systems (ICAECIS), Bangalore, India, 2023, pp. 480-485, doi:
10.1109/ICAECIS58353.2023.10170588.
[12] R. Babitha Lincy, J. Jency Rubia, C. Sherin Shibi and M. Kavitha, "An Enhanced Deep Learning Model
for Handwritten Tamil Character Identification," 2023 5th International Conference on Smart Systems and
Inventive Technology (ICSSIT), Tirunelveli, India, 2023, pp. 1518-1523, doi:
10.1109/ICSSIT55814.2023.10060920.
[13] M. P. Kurapati, H. C. Vallabhaneni, L. R. Burramukku, H. Reddy Soda, M. M. Vutukuru and S.
Thatavarthi, "A Review: Text Extraction from Stone Inscriptions and Translating to Modern Language," 2023
Second International Conference on Electronics and Renewable Systems (ICEARS), Tuticorin, India, 2023,
pp. 1515-1519, doi: 10.1109/ICEARS56392.2023.10085645.
[14] S. Peraka, S. I. Ali, R. Sudheer, P. P. Kumar, G. Kondala and D. Samal, "A Novel Approach for Assisting
Blind People Using a Smart Wearable Device," 2023 36th International Conference on VLSI Design and 2023
22nd International Conference on Embedded Systems (VLSID), Hyderabad, India, 2023, pp. 383-388, doi:
10.1109/VLSID57277.2023.00082.
[15] A. Sicherman and Y. Adi, "Analysing Discrete Self Supervised Speech Representation For Spoken
Language Modeling," ICASSP 2023 - 2023 IEEE International Conference on Acoustics, Speech and Signal
Processing (ICASSP), Rhodes Island, Greece, 2023, pp. 1-5, doi: 10.1109/ICASSP49357.2023.10097097.
[16] Y. Zhao and H. Liu, "Document-Level Neural Machine Translation With Recurrent Context States," in
IEEE Access, vol. 11, pp. 27519-27526, 2023, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2023.3247508.
[17] A. Yadav, S. Singh, M. Siddique, N. Mehta and A. Kotangale, "OCR using CRNN: A Deep Learning
Approach for Text Recognition," 2023 4th International Conference for Emerging Technology (INCET),
Belgaum, India, 2023, pp. 1-6, doi: 10.1109/INCET57972.2023.10170436.
www.ijcrt.org                                                   © 2023 IJCRT | Volume 11, Issue 11 November 2023 | ISSN: 2320-2882
IJCRT2311419 International Journal of Creative Research Thoughts (IJCRT) www.ijcrt.org d591
[18] A. B. M. Ashikur Rahman et al., "Two Decades of Bengali Handwritten Digit Recognition: A Survey,"
in IEEE Access, vol. 10, pp. 92597-92632, 2022, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS. 2022.3202893.
[19] H. Arslan, "End to End Invoice Processing Application Based on Key Fields Extraction," in IEEE Access,
vol. 10, pp. 78398-78413, 2022, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2022.3192828.
[20] I. Hussain, R. Ahmad, S. Muhammad, K. Ullah, H. Shah and A. Namoun, "PHTI: Pashto Handwritten
Text Imagebase for Deep Learning Applications," in IEEE Access, vol. 10, pp. 113149-113157, 2022, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2022.3216881.
[21] A. A. Chandio, M. Asikuzzaman, M. R. Pickering and M. Leghari, "Cursive Text Recognition in Natural
Scene Images Using Deep Convolutional Recurrent Neural Network," in IEEE Access, vol. 10, pp. 10062-
10078, 2022, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2022.3144844.
[22] Nan Cui1 , “Applying Gradient Descent in Convolutional Neural Networks”,in IOP Conf. Series: Journal
of Physics: Conf. Series 1004 (2018) 012027 , doi :10.1088/1742-6596/1004/1/012027
[23] R. S. Srichandra, P. S. Rahul, M. S. Govind and V. Battula, "Performance of Convolutional Recurrent
Networks for Handwritten Text Recognition," 2023 10th International Conference on Computing for
Sustainable Global Development (INDIACom), New Delhi, India, 2023, pp. 1207-1210.
[24] X. Wang, F. Xu, Y. Ye and Y. Xu, "Image Enhancement and Detection of Courier Slips Based on Affine
Transform," 2023 9th International Conference on Control, Automation and Robotics (ICCAR), Beijing,
China, 2023, pp. 350-354, doi: 10.1109/ICCAR57134.2023.10151736.
[25] A. D. Mahajan, S. Karuppasamy and S. Lakshminarayanan, "Improving Classification of Scanned
Document Images using a Novel Combination of Pre-Processing Techniques," 2023 2nd International
Conference on Applied Artificial Intelligence and Computing (ICAAIC), Salem, India, 2023, pp. 1109-1114,
doi: 10.1109/ICAAIC56838.2023.10140911.